RESOLUTION NO. 2005-03-005R

RESOLUTION TO ENDORSE THE CHAMPAIGN URBANA URBANIZED AREA TRANSPORTATION STUDY LONG RANGE TRANSPORTATION PLAN 2025

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana is a member agency of the Champaign-Urbana
Urbanized Area Transportation Study (CUUATS), a program of the Champaign
County Regional Planning Commission; and

WHEREAS, CUUATS has prepared a Long Range Transportation Plan 2025 to guide local area transportation system planning over the next 20 years in conformance with the content and procedural standards established by the Federal Highway Administration and with the technical assistance of the Illinois Department of Illinois; and

WHEREAS, the Long Range Transportation Plan 2025 shall replace the document entitled "C-U in 2030" prepared by CUUATS in 1999; and

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana participated in the drafting of the Long
Range Transportation Plan 2025 with representation on multi-agency steering
and technical committees and as a member of the CUUATS policy committee; and

WHEREAS, the preparation of the Long Range Transportation Plan 2025 has involved extensive public participation and outreach efforts extending over a period of 30 months; and

WHEREAS, the Long Range Transportation Plan 2025 encourages the development and utilization of a variety of modes of travel, including roads, mass transit and multi-purpose pathways; and

WHEREAS, the Long Range Transportation Plan 2025 is consistent with the goals and policies contained in the Urbana Comprehensive Plan Update;

WHEREAS, the Long Range Transportation Plan 2025 is consistent with the transportation projects anticipated as part of the City's Capital Improvement Plan and the Champaign County Greenways and Trails Plan; and

WHEREAS, the "Long Range Transportation Plan 2025" was approved by the Policy Committee of CUUATS and by the Champaign County Regional Planning Commission Board in November of 2004; and

WHEREAS, the Urbana City Council desires to express its support for the "Long Range Transportation Plan 2025."

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that we, the members of the City Council of the City of Urbana, do hereby endorse the "Long Range Transportation Plan 2025" to the extent that it is consistent with the Urbana Comprehensive Plan; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this resolution, duly adopted, shall be sent to the Champaign County Regional Planning Commission and the Champaign County Board.

PASSED by the City Council this 21st day of March ...

2005 ...

Phyllip b Clark City Clerk

APPROVED by the Mayor this 24 day of March ...

2005 .

Tod Satterthwaite Mayor

James H. Hayes, Jr., Mayor Pro-tem